VERNON TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
January 7, 2019

The regular meeting of the Vernon Township Supervisors was held on Monday, January 7, 2019, at 7:41
P.M. at the Vernon Township Municipal Building, 16678 McMath Avenue, Meadyville, PA 16335,

MEMBERS PRESENT: Donald Maloney, Chairman
Fritz Snyder, Vice-Chairman
Gary Wagner, Supervisor
J J Baiera, Supervisor

OTHERS PRESENT: Lori Swavey, Sec/Treasurer
Ludwig Zarembinski, Road Master
Randy Detzel, Chief
Robert Horvat, Manager/Zoning
R Charles Thomas, Solicitor
Tyler Dague, Meadville Tribune
Gary Miller Resident

OPEN TO THE FLOOR

Gary Miller resident, questioned the Meadville Tribune article on Smock Bridge Sidewalk and the status
on the PUC Order. He raised concerns over the safety of the workers and general public utilizing the
sidewalk during the snow events. Was explained to him that this is an ongoing legal matter and the
Township is awaiting a response from the PUC, :

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
On a MOTION by JJ Baiera, a SECOND by Gary Wagner, all the board voting in favor, the minutes of
the December 27, 2018 Year End Meeting was approved.

FINANCES
On a MOTION by Gary Wagner, a SECOND by JJ Baiera, all the board voting in favor, the treasurer
was directed to issue checks for the vouchers due for payment.

CORRESPONDENCE

No Correspondence at this time.,

POLICE REPORT
Randolph Detzel presented the December Police Report

ROAD REPORT
Ludwig Zarembinski, Road Master presented the December Road Report,
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ZONING AND ADMINISTRATION
Robert Horvat, Manager/Zoning presented the year-end report.

SOLICITOR’S REPORT
R Charles Thomas, Solicitor

NEW BUSINESS

On a MOTION by Gary Wagner, a SECOND by JJ Baiera, all the board voting in favor, the March 4,
1982 agreement with the Conneaut Lake Ambulance Service for available ambulance service to Vernon
Township residents was renewed for the sum of $100 and the December 27, 1984 agreement with
Summit Township Fire Department for available ambulance service to Vernon Township residents was
renewed for the sum of $100.

On a MOTION by Fritz Snyder, a SECOND by JJ Baiera, Resolution 2019-01 Employee’s Contribution
to the Uniform and Non-uniform Pension Plans for 2019 was approved.

On a MOTION by Fritz Snyder, a SECOND by JJ Baiera, Resolution 2019-02 Non-Uniform Employees
Wages for 2019 was approved.,

OLD BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT
As there were no further comments or business, on a MOTION by JJ Baiera, a SECOND by Fritz
Snyder, all the board voting in favor, the meeting adjourned at 8:40 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori Swavey,
Secretary
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Number Name Amount
eft Marquette $ 5.00
19EFT0101  Direct Deposit EFT $ 15,675.79
19EFT0102  PA DEPT OF REVENUE $ 701.23
I9EFT0103  United States Treasury $ 5,886.70
19EFT0104  Marquette $ 16.20
19eft0105 United States Treasury $ 5,828.62
19eft0106 PA DEPT OF REVENUE $ 691.97
19eft0107 Direct Deposit EFT h 14,971.69
13538 F.O.P. LODGE #108 $ 40.00
13539 Matthew Daly $ 50.00
13540 Meadville Medical Center $ 30.00
13555 AFLAC $ 70.90
13556 F.O.P. LODGE #108 $ 40.00
13557 Matthew Daly $ 50.00
13558 Meadviile Medical Center $ 35.71
13559 FIRST NATIONAL $ 647.66
13560 UPMC $ 658.46
41950 AmTrust $ 33,036.00
41951 Armstrong $ 512.39
41952 CON LAKE AMBULANCE $ 100.00
41953 FAIVRE ELECTRIC $ 480.00
41954 FNB Business Credit $ 10.56
41955 General Code $ 1,195.00
41956 HAB-Inc $ 222.93
41957 Hagan Business $ 184.27
41958 HAGAN BUSINESS MACHINE $ 346.50
41959 Hill, James $ 40.00
41960 JON MOWRIS TREE CARE LLC $ 2,640.00
41961 MEADVILLE TRIBUNE $ 52.20
41962 MEDICAL LIFE INS $ 409.07
41963 NAPWDA $ 45.00
41964 Northwest Insurance $ 22,857.00
41965 PENELEC $ 76.74
41966 PSATS $ 1,763.00
41967 Sam's Club $ 45.00
41968 Select Security $ 117.51
41969 STAPLES $ 46.98
41970 SUMMIT $ 100.00
41971 TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES $ 123.96
41972 UNITED REFINING CO OF PA $ 1,110.64
41973 UPMC $ 10,169.93
41974 VT SANITARY AUTHORITY $ 87.50
41975 VT WATER AUTHORITY $ 134.00
41976 MAWA $ 148.18



41977
41978
41979
41980
41981

1/9/2019

1/10/2019
1/11/2019
1/11/2019
1/16/2019
1/18/2019
1/23/2019
1/25/2019
1/25/2019
1/30/2019
1/31/2019

1/11/2019
1/18/2019
1/18/2019
1/23/2019
1/25/2019
1/25/2019
1/29/2019
1/29/2019
1/31/2019
1/31/2019

VERNON TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS

January 2019

NATIONAL FUEL GAS
NORTHWESTERN ELECTRIC CO
National Fuel Resources Inc

Sam Coon

NORTHWESTERN ELECTRIC CO

Berkheimer
Berkheimer
Berkheimer
Berkheimer

Berkheimer

Berkheimer

DEPOSITS
GENERAL FUND

LST FUND

& 0T O B

25340
1,299.68
263.14
10.00
154.38

TOTAL

123,434.89

3,336.63
11,062.10
4,589.68
4,042.29
3,554.59
2,375.80
3,036.06
1,120.00
2,452.2%
4,177.22
170.00
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TOTAL

39,916.66

1,666.30
6,617.05
955.00
10,518.53
977.00
5,958.04
3,742.23
4,566.88
2,666.46
6,696.06

$
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TOTAL

44,363.55

Respectively Submitted:

Lori Swavey
Treasurer



